Loans received and deposits from customers 114 867 655 126 321 2 831 395 119 195

Deferred income 185 0 0 0 0 0 185

Accrued expenses and other liabilities 1 286 24 16 0 1 0 1 328

Total liabilities bearing currency risk  * 116 338 680 142 321 2 832 395 120 708

Off balance sheet contingencies at contractual amounts * 1 875 0 0 0 0 0 1 875

Off balance sheet commitments at contractual amounts * 0 0 0 0 1 875 0 1 875

Open foreign currency position  * 8 996 343 125 -92 -32 111 9 450

* the balances of total assets and total liabilities bearing currency risk above do not include derivatives at their fair

value, but they are shown here at their full contractual cash flow amounts as contingencies and commitments (see

also Note 11); also, the table does not include the assets (tangible and intangible assets) and liabilities (provisions)

not bearing currency risk and equity.

AS LHV Group  Annual report 2011

   32

A sensitivity analysis has been performed for the effect of possible reasonable changes attributable to open

currency positions on the income statement, with the assumption of other conditions remaining constant.

Impact on statement of comprehensive

income Change 2011 Change  2010

USD exchange rate 10% 0 10% 3

 -10% 0 -10% -3

SEK exchange rate 10% 2 5% 9

 -10% -2 -5% -9

3.3.2 Price risk

Financial instruments bearing price risk in LHV Pank and LHV Varahaldus are securities held in trading portfolio

(intermediating trades to the clients of the bank) and investment portfolio (investing liquid assets). The limits are set

for the size of the trading portfolio and acceptable credit quality ratings are specified for bonds in investment

portfolio. The internal control department monitors the compliance with limits.

Sensitivity analysis of the impact to net result from the risk exposures against reasonable possible change:

Impact on statement of comprehensive

income Change 2011 Change 2010

Shares in trading portfolio 20% 1 20% 6

 -20% -1 -20% -6

Fund units in trading portfolio 15% 2 15% 2

 -15% -2 -15% -2

Bonds in investment portfolio 3.6% 1 678 5% 894

  3.6% -1 678 -5% -894

The goal of the investment portfolio of LHV Varahaldus is to invest available funds similarly to how the assets of the

funds managed by LHV Varahaldus are invested as a result of which LHV Varahaldus invests more than one half of

capital in the funds managed by it. In order to ensure liquidity, the remaining available funds are invested in

securities, including bonds and deposits.

Pursuant to the Investment Funds Act, the mandatory shares of LHV Varahaldus as the management company is 1%

of the number of units  in each of the mandatory pension fund managed by it. The investment portfolio of LHV